

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.879 of 2026

Anjaney Ray.			Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand			Opposite Party

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Hemant Kumar Shikarwar, Advocate.
For the State	: Mr. Prabir Kumar Chatterjee, Spl.P.P

Order No.04 Dated- 21-04-2026

I.A. No. 5280 of 2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioners do not press the interlocutory application.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application stands rejected as not pressed.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

I.A. No. 5361 of 2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to implead the District Mining Officer, Chaibasa the post presently being held by Mr. Meghlal Tudu whose description has been mentioned in para-02 in the array of opposite party, in cause title of this interlocutory application. It is next submitted that unless the prayer as prayed for in this interlocutory application is allowed, the petitioner will be highly prejudiced. Hence, it is submitted that the prayer as prayed for in this interlocutory application be allowed.

Considering the aforesaid facts, the prayer as prayed for in this interlocutory application is allowed.

Registry is directed to incorporate the present District Mining Officer, Chaibasa as mentioned in this interlocutory application, in the array of party, as opposite party no.2. in the cause title of this Cr.M.P. with red ink.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cr.M.P. No.879 of 2026

Issue notice to the newly impleaded opposite party No.2.

The petitioner is directed to file requisites for service of notice upon the opposite party No.2 by speed post as well as under process of the court within one week failing which; this Cr.M.P. shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

Rule is made returnable within six weeks.

In case the requisites are filed, list this case after receipt of the service report of the notice issued to the opposite party No.2.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

21/04/2026
Amar/